CH \$490.00 21492;

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM684283

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF PATENT AND TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Wells Fargo Bank, National Association		10/28/2021	NATIONAL ASSOCIATION: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ONTRAC LOGISTICS, INC. (f/k/a Express Messenger Systems, Inc.)
Street Address:	2501 S. Price Road
Internal Address:	Suite 201
City:	Chandler
State/Country:	ARIZONA
Postal Code:	85286
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 19

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	2149223	SELECTMAIL	
Registration Number:	2092245	EMI	
Registration Number:	2161258	EXPRESS MESSENGER INTERNATIONAL	
Registration Number:	2183866	EMI EXPRESS MESSENGER INTERNATIONAL	
Registration Number:	2578112	CALIFORNIA OVERNIGHT	
Registration Number:	2591082	CALIFORNIA OVERNIGHT	
Registration Number:	2878555	ON TIME DELIVERY FOR LESS	
Registration Number:	2976142	WEBONTRAC	
Registration Number:	1455687	EXPRESS MESSENGER	
Registration Number:	1458648	EM	
Registration Number:	3899237	ONTRAC	
Registration Number:	4025547	ONTRAC ON TIME DELIVERY FOR LESS	
Registration Number:	4099000	ONTRAC	
Registration Number:	4317324	ONTRAC	
Registration Number:	4396240	ONTRAC INTERNATIONAL MAIL	
Registration Number:	4396251	ONTRAC INTERNATIONAL MAIL	
Registration Number:	4518893	DIRECTPOST	
_		TDADEMADI/	

TRADEMARK

900652781 REEL: 007476 FRAME: 0113

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4628108	ONTRAC GROUND
Serial Number:	86213734	ONTRAC LOGISTICS

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2123108007

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2123108000

Email: juan.arias@weil.com
Correspondent Name: Claudia Stantzyk-Guzek
Address Line 1: Weil, Gotshal & Manges LLP

Address Line 2: 767 Fifth Avenue

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10153

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	C.S-Guzek -57846.0004	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Claudia Stantzyk-Guzek	
SIGNATURE:	/Claudia Stantzyk-Guzek/	
DATE SIGNED:	10/28/2021	

Total Attachments: 7

source=Termination and Release of Patent and Trademark Security Agreement#page1.tif source=Termination and Release of Patent and Trademark Security Agreement#page2.tif source=Termination and Release of Patent and Trademark Security Agreement#page3.tif source=Termination and Release of Patent and Trademark Security Agreement#page4.tif source=Termination and Release of Patent and Trademark Security Agreement#page5.tif source=Termination and Release of Patent and Trademark Security Agreement#page6.tif source=Termination and Release of Patent and Trademark Security Agreement#page7.tif

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF PATENT AND TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF PATENT AND TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Termination") is dated as of October 28, 2021, and made by WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, having an office at 8601 N. Scottsdale Rd. Suite 240, Scottsdale, AZ 85253 ("Wells Fargo"), to ONTRAC LOGISTICS, INC. (f/k/a Express Messenger Systems, Inc.), a Delaware corporation (the "Company"), having an office at 2501 S. Price Road, Suite 201, Chandler, AZ 85286.

WHEREAS, Company and Wells Fargo entered into that certain Patent and Trademark Security Agreement, dated April 6, 2015 (as amended, the "Security Agreement"), in which a security interest was granted by Company in favor of Wells Fargo in certain Patents and Trademarks (as such terms are defined in the Security Agreement);

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was originally recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on May 21, 2015, at Reel 5521, Frame 0586; and

WHEREAS, Wells Fargo now desires to terminate and release the Security Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Termination, Wells Fargo hereby states as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. The terms "Patents" and "Trademarks", as used herein, shall have the meanings set forth in the Security Agreement and shall mean and include all of the Company's right, title and interest of every kind and nature as of the date hereof, including in the patents listed on <u>Exhibit A</u> attached hereto and the trademarks listed on <u>Exhibit B</u> attached hereto.
- 2. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. Wells Fargo hereby terminates the Security Agreement, and terminates, releases and discharges its security interest in the Patents and Trademarks and reassigns to the Company all right, title and interest it may have in and to the Patents and Trademarks without recourse and without any representation or warranty.

Delivery of an executed signature page to this Termination by electronic image scan transmission shall be as effective as delivery of a manually executed counterpart hereof. Any signature to this Termination by facsimile or by email as a ".pdf" or ".tif" attachment shall be as effective as delivery of a manually executed counterpart of this Termination. It is understood and agreed that the words "execution", "signed", "signature", "delivery" and words of like import in or relating to this Termination shall be deemed to include any electronic signature, delivery or the keeping of any record in electronic form, each of which shall have the same legal effect, validity or enforceability as a manually executed signature, physical delivery thereof or the use of a paper-based recordkeeping system to the extent and as provided for in any applicable law, including the Federal Electronic Signatures in Global and National Commerce Act, the New York State Electronic Signatures and Records Act, or any similar state laws based on the Uniform Electronic Transactions Act.

[remainder of page intentionally blank]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Wells Fargo has caused this Termination to be executed by its duly authorized officer as of the date first written above.

WELLS FARGO, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

By: Scott Bowerman
Name: Scott E. Bowerman

Name: Scott E. Bowerman Title: Authorized Signatory

EXHIBIT A UNITED STATES ISSUED PATENTS

None.

DB2/ 41737295.6

EXHIBIT B UNITED STATES ISSUED TRADEMARKS, SERVICE MARKS AND COLLECTIVE MEMBERSHIP MARKS

REGISTRATIONS

Trademark	Registration Number	Registration Date
SELECTMAIL	2149223	04/07/98
EMI	2092245	08/26/97
EXPRESS MESSENGER INTERNATIONAL	2161258	06/02/98
EMI DESIGN	2183866	08/25/98
California Overnight	2578112	06/11/02
Sunset Design		
CALIFORNIA OVERNIGHT	2591082	07/09/02
ON TIME DELIVERY	2878555	08/31/04
FOR LESS		
WebOnTrac	2976142	07/26/05
Express Messenger	1455687	09/01/87
(Design)		
EM Design	1458648	09/22/87
ONTRAC	3899237	01/04/11

DB2/ 41737295.6

ONTRAC Logo w/tagline (Flying package design)	4025547	09/13/11
ONTRAC Logo (Flying package design Without tagline)	4099000	02/14/12
ONRAC (for Int'l Mail)	4317324	04/09/13
OnTrac International Mail (Word mark)	4396240	09/03/13
OnTrac International Mail (Logo Design)	4396251	09/03/13
DirectPost	4518893	04/22/14
OnTrac Ground	4628108	10/28/14
ON TIME DELIVERY FOR LESS	047688 (California Registered Mark)	04/10/97
CALIFORNIA OVERNIGHT	38895 (California Registered	07/22/91
ONTRAC	10113386 (NE)	07/21/08
ONTRAC	7651000 (ND)	07/15/08

DB2/ 41737295.6

APPLICATIONS

Trademark	Application/Serial	Application
Application	Number	Date
ONTRAC LOGISTICS	86213734	03/06/14

DB2/ 41737295.6

EXHIBIT C

(Notices of Termination of Deposit Account Control Agreements)

See attached.

DB2/ 41661380.9

RECORDED: 10/28/2021